

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2021, Legislative Day No. 19

Bill No. 83-21

Introduced by Ms. Lacey, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

and by Ms. Rodvien, Ms. Pickard, Mr. Pruski, Mr. Volke, Ms. Fiedler, and Ms. Haire

By the County Council, October 4, 2021

Introduced and first read on October 4, 2021 Public Hearing set for and held on November 1, 2021 Bill Expires January 7, 2022

By Order: Laura Corby, Administrative Officer

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE concerning: Zoning - General Provisions - Uses and
2	Structures – Temporary Uses
3	
4	FOR the purpose of amending certain termination dates established by Bill No. 55-21 to
5	extend the temporary use authorization for outdoor seating at restaurants; and making
6	this Ordinance an emergency measure.
7	
8	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments: Bill No. 55-21, Section 2, Laws of Anne
9	Arundel County, 2021
10	
11	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
12	That Bill No. 55-21, Section 2, Laws of Anne Arundel County, 2021 is hereby amended to
13	read as follows:
14	
15	Bill No. 55-21
16	
17	SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That the provisions of this Ordinance
18	shall remain in effect until [[November 1, 2021]] JANUARY 2, 2023, after which it
19	shall stand repealed and, with no further action required by the County Council, be
20	of no further force and effect, and, unless the food service facility obtains all
21	authorizations and permits and permission required by law, the outdoor seating
22	facilities shall be removed no later than [[November 10, 2021]] JANUARY 11, 2023.

4

SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency ordinance and necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, welfare, and property, and being passed by the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council the same shall take effect the date it becomes law.

READ AND PASSED this 1st day of November, 2021

By Order:

Laura Corby

Administrative Officer

PRESENTED to the County Executive for his approval this 1st day of November, 2021

Laura Corby

Administrative Officer

APPROVED AND ENACTED this

day of November, 2021

Steuart Pittman
County Executive

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 2021

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF BILL NO. 83-21 THE ORIGINAL OF WHICH IS RETAINED IN THE FILES OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL.

Laura Corby

Administrative Officer